

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 23-135 (JLH)
)
STABILITY AI, LTD., STABILITY AI,)
INC. and STABILITY AI US SERVICES)
CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED
MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph C. Gratz
Timothy Chen Saulsbury
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
(415) 268-7000

Allyson R. Bennett
Laura Gilbert Remus
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA, 90017-3543
(213) 892-5200

Aditya V. Kamdar
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-1500

August 19, 2024

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@morrisonichols.com
mflynn@morrisonichols.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Getty Fails to Meet the Basic Requirement of Identifying Fraud, Injustice, or Unfairness, and Therefore Cannot Establish Alter Ego Liability.....	1
B. The Remaining Alter Ego Factors Are Also Not Met.	3
1. There Is No Gross Undercapitalization.....	4
2. Getty’s Accusations of Siphoning of Funds Are Lacking.	5
3. Getty Has Shown No Failure to Observe Corporate Formalities and No Absence of Corporate Records Sufficient to Support Alter Ego Jurisdiction.....	5
4. Stability US Is Not Merely a Façade for the Operations of the Dominant Stockholder.	7
C. There Is No Specific Jurisdiction over Stability UK.	8
D. The Federal Long-Arm Statute Does Not Provide Jurisdiction over Stability UK in Delaware.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. C & C Helicopter Sales, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Del. 2002).....	7
<i>Blair v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Del. 2010).....	1, 2
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 556 (D. Del. 1998).....	2
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 4
<i>Marnavi S.p.A. v. Keehan</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 377 (D. Del. 2012).....	2
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> 443 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2006).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 8
<i>Pontiaki Special Mar. Enter. v. Taleveras Grp.</i> , C.A. No. 16-247-LPS, 2016 WL 4497058 (D. Del. Aug. 26, 2016)	5
<i>T-Jat Systems 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc. (DE)</i> , C. A. No. 16-581-RGA-MPT, 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017)	2
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Trs. of Nat. Elevator Indus. Pension, Health Benefit & Educ. Funds v. Lutyk</i> , 332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>VoterLabs, Inc. v. Ethos Grp. Consulting Servs., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 19-524-MAK, 2021 WL 4288506 (D. Del. Sept. 21, 2021)	2, 7, 9

Statutes & Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....10

Director’s loans, GOV.UK, <https://www.gov.uk/directors-loans>.....5
